## **Decision Notice**

## **Decision Taken Between Meetings**

Decision No:	DPH06
Subject:	HIGH-RISK TREE WORKS AT CRABBLE ATHLETIC GROUND
Notification Date:	11 January 2024
Implementation Date:	17 January 2024
Decision taken by:	Councillor Charlotte Zosseder, Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property
Authority:	Paragraph 12 of Section C (General Responsibilities Delegated to all Members of the Executive) of Part 3 (Responsibility for Executive Functions) of the Constitution
Decision Type:	Executive Non-Key Decision
Call-In to Apply?	Yes (Call-in will expire at 10.00am on 17 January 2024)
Classification:	Unrestricted
Reason for the Decision:	To seek approval for a budget of £70,000 to undertake works including:
	<ul> <li>Removal of 36 over-mature beech trees at Crabble Athletic Ground that have been identified as a high risk.</li> <li>Replacement of the trees with more manageable species</li> </ul>
	<ol> <li>Subject to compliance with any Tree Preservation Order legislation and/or consents required under any land covenants, to authorise the Strategic Director (Place and Environment), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to procure the works.</li> </ol>
Decision:	That the Portfolio Holder for Community and Corporate Property:
	<ol> <li>Approves the necessary budget for the removal of 36 over-mature beech trees from the Crabble Recreation Ground and their replacement with more manageable species.</li> </ol>
	<ol> <li>Authorises the Strategic Director (Place and Environment), in consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to procure the works.</li> </ol>

- 1. Consideration and Alternatives (if applicable)
- 1.1 See attached report.
- 2. Any Conflicts of Interest Declared?

None.

- 3. Supporting Information (as applicable)
- 3.1 See attached report.